

CS 567/20
VINOD KUMAR @ VINOD CHAUDHARY
Vs.
SH AJENDER TOMAR

03.08.2023

Present : Mr. Shobhit Gupta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. Akash Saini, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

The matter is fixed for PE.

However, at this stage, application U/O IX Rule 7 CPC filed by the defendant for setting aside the ex-parte order dated 24.02.2022 is taken up.

Arguments on the application heard.

Though no justifiable ground shown by defendant for not appearing before the Court despite service. However, in the interest of justice and to decide the lis on merits, the application U/O IX Rule 7 CPC is disposed of as allowed, subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid by defendant to plaintiff.

Let WS be filed within 30 days with advance copy to the opposite party along-with the cost.

Thereafter, replication, if any, be filed within 30 days with advance copy to the opposite party.

Put up on **06.11.2023** for completion of pleadings/ framing of issues/ filing of proposed issues/ list of witnesses/ affidavit of admission/ denial of documents.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/03.08.2023